AMENDMENT TO NEWS SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment dated as of May 23, 2006 is by and between Wyomedia Corporation, a
Wyoming corporation (“Wyomedia), and Silverton Broadcasting Company, LL.C, a Delaware
limited liability company (“Silverton™).

WHEREAS, Silverton provides programming to television broadcast station KTWO-TV,
Casper, Wyoming (KTWO) pursuant to a Time Brokerage Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Wyomedia and Silverton are parties to that certain News Services
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2005 pursuant to which Wyomedia provides certain news
programming services to KTWO; and

WHEREAS, Wyomedia and Silverton desire to amend the News Services Agreement to
clarify certain payment terms; and

WHEREAS, Wyomedia and Silverton intend that the News Services Agreement
otherwise remain in full force and effect;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, Wyomedia and Silverton
hereby amend the News Services Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 1(a) is amended to add the following sentence to the end of Paragraph
1(a):

“Wyomedia and Silverton hereby acknowledge that the newscasts produced by
Wyomedia under this Agreement will not comprise more than 15% (by duration) of the
programming broadcast on KTWO during any broadcast day.”

2. Paragraph 4(a) of the News Services Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced as follows:

“4(a) Base Amount. The Services Fee will be $45,000 per month.”
2. As so amended, all sections and provisions of the News Services Agreement are

hereby ratified in full.

[Signatures On Following Page]



IN WITNESS WHERROF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first

written above.

Silverton Broadcasting Company, LLC

By: WM

_'Ban'y Silvgrton
Member

Wyomedia Corperation

By:
Antoinette Lattea
Secretary/Treasurer

DC\SGG059N -2-



N WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have executed this Amendment as of (he date ISt

wiitlen above.
Silverton Broadeasting Company, LLC

By: .
Barry Silverton
Member

Wyomedia Corporation

By: o
Antoinette Lattea
Secretary/Treasurer

NCSGEUSNL

TOTAL P.43



